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Plot 47: 

Test Date 2024-05-30

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 7x7x12,dx=4mm dy=4mm dz=2mm

Phantom Right head

Device Position Tilt

Band U-NII-4 ANT 1

Signal IEEE 802.11ac

Frequency 5795

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.124

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.346

ConvF 1.71

Relative permittivity 35.91

Conductivity (S/m) 5.25

Maximum location: X=-8.00, Y=-9.00 ; SAR Peak: 1.85 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 48: 

Test Date 2024-05-30

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 7x7x12,dx=4mm dy=4mm dz=2mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Top Side

Band U-NII-4 ANT 1

Signal IEEE 802.11ac

Frequency 5795

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.149

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.365

ConvF 1.71

Relative permittivity 35.91

Conductivity (S/m) 5.25

Maximum location: X=16.00, Y=16.00 ; SAR Peak: 1.43 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 49: 

Test Date 2024-05-29

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 7x7x12,dx=4mm dy=4mm dz=2mm

Phantom Right head

Device Position Tilt

Band U-NII-4 ANT 2

Signal IEEE 802.11ac

Frequency 5755

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.198

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.496

ConvF 1.71

Relative permittivity 36.31

Conductivity (S/m) 5.31

Maximum location: X=-24.00, Y=-32.00 ; SAR Peak: 3.71 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 50:

Test Date 2024-05-29

Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 7x7x12,dx=4mm dy=4mm dz=2mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Top Side

Band U-NII-4 ANT 2

Signal IEEE 802.11ac

Frequency 5755

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.218

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.353

ConvF 1.71

Relative permittivity 36.31

Conductivity (S/m) 5.31

Maximum location: X=-24.00, Y=-64.00 ; SAR Peak: 1.72 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 51: 

Test Date 2024-05-29
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 7x7x12,dx=4mm dy=4mm dz=2mm

Phantom Right head

Device Position Tilt

Band U-NII-4 MIMO 1

Signal IEEE 802.11ac

Frequency 5745

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.236

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.623

ConvF 1.71

Relative permittivity 36.31

Conductivity (S/m) 5.31
Maximum location: X=-17.00, Y=-9.00 ; SAR Peak: 2.76 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 52:

Test Date 2024-05-29
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 7x7x12,dx=4mm dy=4mm dz=2mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Top Side

Band U-NII-4 MIMO 1

Signal IEEE 802.11ac

Frequency 5745

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.153

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.214

ConvF 1.71

Relative permittivity 36.31

Conductivity (S/m) 5.31

Maximum location: X=8.00, Y=26.00 ; SAR Peak: 1.57 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 53: 

Test Date 2024-05-29
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 7x7x12,dx=4mm dy=4mm dz=2mm

Phantom Right head

Device Position Tilt

Band U-NII-4 MIMO 2

Signal IEEE 802.11ac

Frequency 5745

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.129

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.156

ConvF 1.71

Relative permittivity 36.31

Conductivity (S/m) 5.31
Maximum location: X=-38.00, Y=0.00 ; SAR Peak: 1.85 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position



Reprot No.: LGT24E036HA01 Page 403 of 444

Plot 54:

Test Date 2024-05-29
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 7x7x12,dx=4mm dy=4mm dz=2mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Top Side

Band U-NII-4 MIMO 2

Signal IEEE 802.11ac

Frequency 5745

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.224

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.391

ConvF 1.71

Relative permittivity 36.31

Conductivity (S/m) 5.31

Maximum location: X=-32.00, Y=-10.00 ; SAR Peak: 2.16 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 55:

Test Date 2024-05-10
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 2

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 1900

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.062

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.096

ConvF 2.24

Relative permittivity 40.22

Conductivity (S/m) 1.42
Maximum location: X=-48.00, Y=-57.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.25 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 56: 

Test Date 2024-05-10
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Bottom Side

Band LTE band 2

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 1900

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.345

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.619

ConvF 2.24

Relative permittivity 40.22

Conductivity (S/m) 1.42

Maximum location: X=10.00, Y=-1.00 ; SAR Peak: 1.03 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 57: 

Test Date 2024-06-02
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 4

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 1720

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.064

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.132

ConvF 1.91

Relative permittivity 40.82

Conductivity (S/m) 1.38
Maximum location: X=-16.00, Y=-8.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.35 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 58: 

Test Date 2024-06-02
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Bottom Side

Band LTE band 4

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 1720

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.466

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.807

ConvF 1.91

Relative permittivity 40.82

Conductivity (S/m) 1.38

Maximum location: X=9.00, Y=2.00 ; SAR Peak: 1.25 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 59: 

Test Date 2024-05-13
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 5

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 844

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.123

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.191

ConvF 1.70

Relative permittivity 42.59

Conductivity (S/m) 0.88
Maximum location: X=-40.00, Y=-24.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.33 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 60: 

Test Date 2024-05-13
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Bottom Side

Band LTE band 5

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 844

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.112

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.200

ConvF 1.70

Relative permittivity 42.59

Conductivity (S/m) 0.88

Maximum location: X=7.00, Y=1.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.35 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 61: 

Test Date 2024-06-03
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 7

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 2535

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.097

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.196

ConvF 2.35

Relative permittivity 39.11

Conductivity (S/m) 2.01
Maximum location: X=-8.00, Y=-15.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.38 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 62: 

Test Date 2024-06-03
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Top Side

Band LTE band 7

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 2535

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.137

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.254

ConvF 2.35

Relative permittivity 39.11

Conductivity (S/m) 2.01

Maximum location: X=9.00, Y=14.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.45 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 63: 

Test Date 2024-05-09
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 12

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 704

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.093

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.143

ConvF 1.68

Relative permittivity 42.20

Conductivity (S/m) 0.87
Maximum location: X=-55.00, Y=-23.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.23 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 64: 

Test Date 2024-05-09
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Bottom Side

Band LTE band 12

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 704

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.072

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.146

ConvF 1.68

Relative permittivity 42.20

Conductivity (S/m) 0.87
Maximum location: X=14.00, Y=8.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.23 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 65:

Test Date 2024-05-09
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 13

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 782

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.099

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.138

ConvF 1.68

Relative permittivity 42.20

Conductivity (S/m) 0.87
Maximum location: X=-55.00, Y=-41.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.21 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 66: 

Test Date 2024-05-09
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Bottom Side

Band LTE band 13

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 782

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.081

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.198

ConvF 1.68

Relative permittivity 42.20

Conductivity (S/m) 0.87

Maximum location: X=8.00, Y=-7.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.44 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 67: 

Test Date 2024-05-16
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 17

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 709

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.080

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.147

ConvF 1.68

Relative permittivity 42.69

Conductivity (S/m) 0.92
Maximum location: X=-56.00, Y=-17.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.31 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 68: 

Test Date 2024-05-16
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Bottom Side

Band LTE band 17

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 709

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.078

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.163

ConvF 1.68

Relative permittivity 42.69

Conductivity (S/m) 0.92

Maximum location: X=10.00, Y=1.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.28 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 69: 

Test Date 2024-05-14
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 25

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 1905

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.049

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.099

ConvF 2.24

Relative permittivity 40.34

Conductivity (S/m) 1.42
Maximum location: X=-72.00, Y=-48.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.23 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 70: 

Test Date 2024-05-14
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Validation plane

Device Position Bottom Side

Band LTE band 25

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 1905

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.298

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.552

ConvF 2.24

Relative permittivity 40.34

Conductivity (S/m) 1.42

Maximum location: X=9.00, Y=-2.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.93 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position
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Plot 71: 

Test Date 2024-06-01
Area Scan dx=8mm dy=8mm

Zoom Scan 5x5x7,dx=8mm dy=8mm dz=5mm

Phantom Left head

Device Position Cheek

Band LTE band 26

Signal LTE FDD

Frequency 841.5

SAR 10g (W/Kg) 0.112

SAR 1g (W/Kg) 0.182

ConvF 1.70

Relative permittivity 41.87

Conductivity (S/m) 0.91
Maximum location: X=-41.00, Y=-32.00 ; SAR Peak: 0.32 W/kg

SURFACE SAR VOLUME SAR

3D screen shot Hot spot position


